
 

DAVIDIGE 
OVERNOR 

 
LINDA CHUTAKAYAMA 
DIRECTOR 

 
LEONARD HOSHUO 

DEPUTY DIRECTOR 

 
 
 
 
 
 

STATE OF HAWAII 
HAWAII LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 

830 PUNCHBOWL STREET, ROOM 434 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813 

TELEPHONE 586-8610/FAX 586-8613 
E-MAIL  dlir laborboard@hawail.gov 

 

July 27, 2016 
 

HLRB INFORMATIONAL  BULLETIN  NO. 54 
Second Revision* 

KERRY  M. KOMATSUBARA 
CHAIR 

 
SESNITA A.D. MOEPONO 

BOARD MEMBER 
 

JN.MUSTO 
BOARD MEMBER 

 
This is the forty third annual informational bulletin issued by the Hawaii Labor Relations Board 

providing, by employing jurisdictions, the number of public employees included in each of the 14 collective 
bargaining units established by Hawaii Revised Statutes § 89-6(a). The figures reported are provided by each 
employing jurisdiction and are correct as of December 31, 2015. 

 
The 14 collective bargaining units are: 

1 Nonsupervisory employees in blue collar positions; 

2 Supervisory employees in blue collar positions; 

3 Nonsupervisory employees in white collar positions; 

4 Supervisory employees in white collar positions; 
 

5 Teachers and other personnel of the department of education under the same salary schedule, 
including part-time employees working less than twenty hours a week who are equal to one-half 
of a full-time equivalent; 

 
6 Educational officers and other personnel of the department of education under the same salary 

schedule; 

7 Faculty of the University of Hawaii and the community college system; 

8 Personnel of the University of Hawaii and the community college system, other than faculty; 

9 Registered professional nurses; 

IO Institutional, health, and correctional workers; 

11 Firefighters; 
 

12 Police Officers; and 
 

13 Professional and scientific employees, who cannot be included in any of the other 
bargaining units. 

 
14 State law enforcement officers and state and county ocean safety and water safety officers 

 
*Revision due to an incorrect addition. 
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NUMBER  OF EMPLOYEES 
 

The following figures indicate the number of employees who are included in the respective bargaining 
units by employing jurisdictions . 
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Dept. 
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UH 

 
 

1-JHr 
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01 

 
1,872 

 
1,820 

 
546 

 
561 

 
362 

 
2,089 

 
98 

 
530 

 
497 

 
8,375 

 
02 179 212 49 42 14 243 0 13 27 

 
779 

 
03 3,467 1,525 622 577 212 4,443 816 687 706 13,055 

 
04 225 140 40 31 46 256 56 31 19 844 

 
05 0 0 0 0 0 12,638 0 0 0 12,638 

 
06 0 0 0 0 0 880 0 0 0 880 

 
07 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,804 0 3,804 

 
08 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,334 0 2,334 

 
09 397 0 0 0 0 2 3 9 1,289 1,700 

 
IO 1,681 238 0 0 0 30 55 2 1,088 3,094 

 
11 178 1,021 351 287 140 0 0 0 0 1,977 

 
12 0 1,994 407 349 144 0 0 0 0 2,894 

 
13 4,369 1,052 291 278 122 981 571 0 479 8,143 

14 0 170 0 0 42 0 0 0 0 212 

 

fOTAL 
 

12,368 
 

8,172 
 

2,306 
 

2,125 
 

1,082 
 

21,562 
 

1,599 
 

7,410 
 

4,105 
 
60,729 

 

*The State Public Charter School Commission Office has submitted bargaining unit information to the 
Board and the information is included on page 3 of this bulletin. 
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_NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES 
The followingfiguresindicate the number of employees who are includedin the respective bargaining units ill the chilrter schools. 

CHARTER SCHOOlS BY NUMBERS" 
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1 
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1 
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1 
17 

1 
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9 

 
4 

 
22 

2 
21 

 
28 

1 
16 

 
5 

1 
16 

 
24 

 
42 

 
28 

1 
13 

 
3 

1 
42 

 
19 

 
9 

20 
766 

06 2   l 2  4 l 4  3 2 1  1 1 l 2 3  1 1 3  1 l 1 1 2 1 l 4  2 47 
13 2 4 4 1   1    2  l 13 1 l 1  1   2  1   l 2 3 l 1 4 l l 49 

TOTAL 47 26 17 21 11 85 67 33 124 29 37 21 12 58 84 51 33 48 19 4 37 38 45 19 10 29 30 59 47 35 8 57 26 20 1287 
 

•CHARTER  SCHOOlS 
l Connections 
2 Innovations 
3 Hakipuu earningCenter 
4 Halau Ku Man.i 
5 Ka'u  earninc Academy 
6 HawaiiAcademy of Arts & Science 
7 Hawaii Technology Academy 
8 Ka Umeke Kaeo 
9 Kilmaile Academy 
10 Kanuikapono 
11 Kanu o ka Aina 
12  Kawaikini 
13 Ke Kula Ni'ihau O Kekaha Learning Center 
14Ke Kula O Nawa1hiokalani'opuulki 
15 Ka Waihona O Ka Na'auao 16Kihe1 
PCS 

 
 

17 Kona Pacific 
18Kualapuu  
19 Kua O Ka  a 
20Kula Aupuni Niihau Aloha 
21 anikai Elementary 
22 Laupahoehoe Community PCS 
23Myron B. Thompson Academy 
24SEEQS: The School for Exanunmg Essential 
25 Ke Ana La"ahana 
26Volcilno 
27 Voyager 
28Waialae  Elementary 
29Waimea Middle 
30 Na Wai Ola (Waters of life) 
31Malama Honua 
32 University Laboratory School 
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33 West llawaiiExplorations Academy 
34 Ke Kula OSamuel M.Academy 



 
 

(5) 

(39) 

(35) 

CHANGES IN NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES 
 

The following figures indicate the difference in the number of public employees as reported in HLRB 
Informational Bulletin No. 53, dated May 22, 2015, and the figures reported in the foregoing table. 

 
 

State 
of 

County 
of 

County 
of 

County 
of 

Dept. 
of 

TTnit H::iw::iii (: ..e, (: H::iwaii M�111 l(" �IU:11 J:;' I .. .... Jmtici::irv 1TH HHSr TOTAT 

01 (21} (26) (7}  (1) (76) (2) 7 27 (104} 

02 4  1 (2) (1) (9) 0 0 (2} (12) 

03 (374)  8 (2) (88) 21 (6) (11) 38 (418) 

04  1 4 0 25 2 1 5 4 3 

05 I I I I I (98) I I I (98) 

06 I I I I I 25 I I I 25 

07 I I I I I I I (116) I (116) 

08 I I I I I I I (6) I (6} 

09 13 I I I I N/C N/C 0 127 140 

10 61 (3) I I I (l} NIC N/C (36) 21 

11 16 10 13 (9) 4 I I I I 34 

12 I  (6) 9 9 I I I I (23) 

13 (65) 33 7 15 (29} (16) (1) I 89 33 

14 I 18 I I 42 I I I I 60 

TOTAL (405)  20 6 (39) (152) (8) (121) 247 (461) 

 

N/C:  No change 
I : Not applicable 
( ): Denotes a Negative Number 
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We are grateful to the following individuals and their respective staffs for providing 
the reports which made it possible to present this data to you: James K. Nishimoto, Director 
of Human Resources Development, State of Hawaii; Dee Wakabayashi; Director of Human 
Resources, The Judiciary, State of Hawaii; Carolee C. Kubo, Director of Human Resources, 
City and County of Honolulu; Sharon Toriano, Director of Human Resources, Department of 
Human Resources, County of Hawaii; Lance T. Hiromoto, Director of Personnel Services, 
Department of Personnel Services, County of Maui; Janine M.Z. Rapozo, Director of 
Personnel Services, Department of Personnel Services, County of Kauai; Barbara A. Krieg, 
Assistant Superintendent, Department of Education, Stateof Hawaii; Debra Ann Ishii, System 
Director of Human Resources, University of Hawaii; Clifford Caesar, Human Resources 
Administrator, Hawaii Health Systems Corporation; and Mary Jane Munoz, Charter Schools.. 
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