DAVIDIGE OVERNOR

LINDACHUTAKAYAMA DIRECTOR

LEONARD HOSHUO DEPUTY DIRECTOR



KERRY M. KOMATSUBARA CHAIR

> SESNITA A.D. MOEPONO BOARD MEMBER

JN.MUSTO BOARD MEMBER

STATE OF HAWAII HAWAII LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 830 PUNCHBOWL STREET, ROOM434 HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813 TELEPHONE 586-8610/FAX 586-8613 E-MAIL diir laborboard@hawail.gov

July 27, 2016

# HLRB INFORMATIONAL BULLETIN NO. 54 Second Revision\*

This is the forty third annual informational bulletin issued by the Hawaii Labor Relations Board providing, by employing jurisdictions, the number of public employees included in each of the 14 collective bargaining units established by Hawaii Revised Statutes § 89-6(a). The figures reported are provided by each employing jurisdiction and are correct as of December 31, 2015.

The 14 collective bargaining units are:

- 1 Nonsupervisory employees in blue collar positions;
- 2 Supervisory employees in blue collar positions;
- 3 Nonsupervisory employees in white collar positions;
- 4 Supervisory employees in white collar positions;
- 5 Teachers and other personnel of the department of education under the same salary schedule, including part-time employees working less than twenty hours a week who are equal to one-half of a full-time equivalent;
- 6 Educational officers and other personnel of the department of education under the same salary schedule;
- 7 Faculty of the University of Hawaii and the community college system;
- 8 Personnel of the University of Hawaii and the community college system, other than faculty;
- 9 Registered professional nurses;
- IO Institutional, health, and correctional workers;
- 11 Firefighters;
- 12 Police Officers; and
- 13 Professional and scientific employees, who cannot be included in any of the other bargaining units.
- 14 State law enforcement officers and state and county ocean safety and water safety officers

\*Revision due to an incorrect addition.

# NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

The following figures indicate the number of employees who are included in the respective bargaining units by employing jurisdictions .

1Jnit	State of H::iw::iii	<i>r</i> er <i>r</i> .	County of Haw::iii	County of Maui	County of	Dept. of Ph1C'l'lti nn	forl.iciarv	UH	1-JHr	ТОТАі
01	1,872	1,820	546	561	362	2,089	98	530	497	8,375
02	179	212	49	42	14	243	0	13	27	779
03	3,467	1,525	622	577	212	4,443	816	687	706	13,055
04	225	140	40	31	46	256	56	31	19	844
05	0	0	0	0	0	12,638	0	0	0	12,638
06	0	0	0	0	0	880	0	0	0	880
07	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	3,804	0	3,804
08	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2,334	0	2,334
09	397	0	0	0	0	2	3	9	1,289	1,700
IO	1,681	238	0	0	0	30	55	2	1,088	3,094
11	178	1,021	351	287	140	0	0	0	0	1,977
12	0	1,994	407	349	144	0	0	0	0	2,894
13	4,369	1,052	291	278	122	981	571	0	479	8,143
14	0	170	0	0	42	0	0	0	0	212
fOTAL	12,368	8,172	2,306	2,125	1,082	21,562	1,599	7,410	4,105	60,729

\*The State Public Charter School Commission Office has submitted bargaining unit information to the Board and the information is included on page 3 of this bulletin.

## NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

The following figures indicate the number of employees who are included in the respective bargaining units ill the chilrter schools.

	1	2	3	4	S	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	26	27	28	29	30	31	32	33	34	TOTAL
UNIT																																			
01	2	2				6		2	9	2		1	1	4	S		5	6			2	4				2		5	5	2			2	2	69
02					2				1		1							1								1				2					9
03	14	S	7	4	3	35	7	9	32	12	б	б	2	14	27	16	8	12	6		12	7	14	1	4	8	4	9	9	15	3	6	4	6	327
04	3					4			1	1	1	1		1			1	1				2		1		1				1		1			20
05	24	15	б	15	4	40	55	21	77	14	24	11	7	26	SO	33	17	26	9	4	22	21	28	16	5	16	24	42	28	13	3	42	19	9	766
06	2				2		4	1	4		3	2	1		1	1	1	2	3		1	1	3		1		1	1	2	1		4		2	47
13	2	4	4	1			1				2		1	13	1		1		1			2		1				2	3		1	4			49
TOTAL	47	26	17	21	11	85	67	33	124	29	37	21	12	58	84	51	33	48	19	4	37	38	45	19	10	29	30	59	47	35	8	57	26	20	1287

CHARTER SCHOOIS BY NUMBERS"

#### •CHARTER SCHOOIS

CHARTER SCHOOL	
Connections	17 Kona Pacific
2 Innovations	18Kualapuu
3 Hakipuu earningCenter	19Kua O Ka a
4 Halau Ku Man.i	20Kula Aupuni Ninau Aloha
5 Ka'u earninc Academy	21 anikai Elementary
6 Hawai iAcademy of Arts & Science	22 Laupahoehoe Community PCS
7 Hawaii Technology Academy	23Myron B. Thompson Academy
8 Ka Umeke Kaeo	24SEEQS: The School for Exanunmg Essential
9 Kilmaile Academy	25 Ke Ana La"ahana
10 Kanuikapono	26Volcilno
11 Kanu o ka Aina	27 Voyager
12 Kawaikini	28Waialae Elementary
13 Ke Kula Ni'ihau O Kekaha Learning Center	29Waimea Middle
14Ke Kula O Nawa1hiokalani'opuulki	30 Na Wai Ola (Waters of life)
15 KaWaihona O Ka Na'auao 16Kihe1	31Malama Honua
PCS	32 University Laboratory School

33 West Ilawaii Explorations Academy 34 Ke Kt O Samuel M. Academy

### 3

# CHANGES IN NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

The following figures indicate the difference in the number of public employees as reported in HLRB Informational Bulletin No. 53, dated May 22, 2015, and the figures reported in the foregoing table.

Unit	State of H::iw::iii	(:e, (:	County of H::iwaii	County of Mo111	County of	Dept. of	Jeticiairy	1TH	HHSr	TOTAL
01	(21}	(26)	(7}	(5)	(1)	(76)	(2)	7	27	(104}
02	4	(3)	1	(2)	(1)	(9)	0	0	(2}	(12)
03	(374)	(4}	8	(2)	(88)	21	(6)	(11)	38	(418)
04	(39)	1	4	0	25	2	1	5	4	3
05	1	1	1	1	Ι	(98)	Ι	1	1	(98)
06	1	Ι	Ι	1	1	25	1	1	1	25
07	1	1	Ι	1	1	1	1	(116)	1	(116)
08	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	(6)	Ι	(6}
09	13	1	1	1	1	N/C	N/C	0	127	140
10	61	(3)	1	Ι	1	( }	NIC	N/C	(36)	21
11	16	10	13	(9)	4	1	1	1	1	34
12	Ι	(35)	(6)	9	9	Ι	1	1	Ι	(23)
13	(65)	33	7	15	(29}	(16)	(1)	1	89	33
14	I	18	1	1	42	1	1	Ι	1	60
TOTAL	(405)	(9)	20	6	(39)	(152)	(8)	(121)	247	(461)

N/C: No change

*I* : Not applicable

(): Denotes a Negative Number

We are grateful to the following individuals and their respective staffs for providing the reports which made it possible to present this data to you: James K. Nishimoto, Director of Human Resources Development, State of Hawaii; Dee Wakabayashi; Director of Human Resources, The Judiciary, State of Hawaii; Carolee C. Kubo, Director of Human Resources, City and County of Honolulu; Sharon Toriano, Director of Human Resources, Department of Human Resources, County of Hawaii; Lance T. Hiromoto, Director of Personnel Services, Department of Personnel Services, County of Maui; Janine M.Z. Rapozo, Director of Personnel Services, Department of Personnel Services, County of Kauai; Barbara A. Krieg, Assistant Superintendent, Department of Education, Stateof Hawaii; Debra Ann Ishii, System Director of Human Resources, University of Hawaii; Clifford Caesar, Human Resources Administrator, Hawaii Health Systems Corporation; and Mary Jane Munoz, Charter Schools..